


Voluntary Severance - Equality Impact Assessment
1. Stage One - Context
The University of Dundee’s Recovery Plan (the plan) outlines a long-term vision for the sustainable future of the University. This plan has several workstreams which will impact the whole organisation. It is a legal requirement that the University has considered the equality implications of this plan. 
The Plan was launched in March 2025, and after internal and external consultation, the original number of redundancies has been withdrawn. The focus now is on taking a voluntary severance (VS) approach, with an aim of achieving circa 300 FTE reductions.
Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) are iterative processes, where the process/policy owner considers the differential impacts on minoritised groups. This is a business tool to ensure any positive/negative impacts on a group is known within the process. The University has an EIA process, however on a significant change, such as this plan, this will be presented with the applicable sections and with relevant details, where possible.
The VS window was open from the 6 June – 25 July 2025, with staff sent regular reminders to ensure those who missed a communication were reminded.
2. Staff reductions – EIA methodology
The S188 form outlines a proposed reduction of circa 300 FTE through voluntary means. 
This will require a full EIA of the impacted staff. As this is expressed as an FTE in the plan, the headcount is unknown, but likely to be higher.
As the process is voluntary, there are no longer identified pools. Therefore, the process for this EIA will be:
· Current staff diversity data for the whole University – this is available publicly through the Annual Staff Diversity Report.
· Stage Two - Once the VS process is closed; a second data slice will be considered comparing the University with the percentage of VS applicants by protected groups (where the cohorts are high enough).
· Stage Three - Once the VS applications have been approved, another slice of data will be taken, and the three stages will be compared for the impact on the University’s diversity data.
Other relevant data sets will also be considered, such as spread across job categories, Schools/Directorates, disciplines and teams, however these are not necessarily part of the EIA process.
3. Summary of VS outcomes
To contextualise the information in this EIA, here is a summary of the overall numbers:
· On 25 July (VS closing date) 428 staff, who held 434 positions had applied for VS.
· On the 13 October 392 staff who held 397 positions had applied for VS, with 49 staff, who held 50 positions had withdrawn from the process.
· Of the 397 positions 289 were approved, this is 73%, and 108 were rejected, this is 27%.
The outcome of this means there will be differing numbers between the slices of the EIA process, given the withdrawal numbers.
4. EIA final analysis
As part of the reporting on the VS process, a Power BI tool provided regular information on the number of applications, and a range of relevant employment information. This included current equality information on the sex, age range, disability status, ethnicity and sexual orientation of applicants compared to the University benchmark. This information has been used to provide the analysis below.
4.1 Age range
Table 1 show the percentage of each age range for the University, compared to the VS applicants, Approved and Rejected.
	Age range
	University %
	VS Applicant %
	% Approved
	% Rejected

	20 or under
	1
	0.3
	0.3
	0

	21-30
	14.7
	8.6
	6.3
	13.0

	31-40
	23.6
	12.4
	10.1
	18.5

	41-50
	23.7
	14.2
	12.2
	17.6

	51-60
	23.5
	28.6
	27.2
	25.9

	61-70
	12.1
	32.7
	39.7
	22.2

	Over 70
	1.3
	3.3
	4.2
	2.8



Although there is a fair age range of applicants for VS, there is a distinct increasing concentration in applications from staff over 51 in age. This is markedly higher for those in the 61-70, who are one fifth higher than the proportion of this age range in the University. This is an unsurprising pattern, as staff who may have considered retirement in the near future would take this type of opportunity. Older staff are more likely to have substantial service years, which would also make the VS payment more appealing.
When considering the approvals and rejections, approval rates were higher for those in the 51+ age ranges, and rejections were higher in in the 21-50 age range. 
4.2 Disability
Table 2 shows the percentage of each those with a declared disability for the University, compared to the VS applicants, Approved and Rejected.
	Disability
	University %
	VS Applicant %
	% Approved
	% Rejected

	Disclosed disability
	6.4
	6.9
	6.6
	8.3

	No Disability
	79.2
	87.7
	88.5
	81.5

	Unknown
	14.3
	6.4
	4.9
	10.2



The percentage of VS applicants with a declared disability is 0.5% higher than the University average at 6.4%. Conversely the percentage of those applying for VS with no Disability is 8.5% higher than the University benchmark. The marked difference is those with Unknown data, where the VS applicant pool is less than half of the benchmarked date. This implies the VS applicants are more likely to disclose either way. Of the approved, applications, there was a slight drop from those who have a disability, so only 0.2% above the University declaration rate. 8.3% of those who were rejected had disclosed a disability, almost 2% higher than the University declaration rate. This outcome shows, having a disability did not make it more likely you would be approved for VS.
4.3 Ethnicity
Table 3 shows the percentage of each those from different ethnic backgrounds[footnoteRef:2] for the University, compared to the VS applicants.  [2:  The categories used are Black, Minority Ethnic (BME) and White, it is recognised that these aggregate forms of conceptualisation are not ideal and mask differences between groups. Lower levels of disclosure prohibit further breakdown into separate ethnic groupings. ] 

	Ethnicity
	University %
	VS Applicants %
	% Approved
	% Rejected

	Black & Minority Ethnic (BME)
	14.1
	6.7
	8.0
	4.6

	White
	73.7
	89.5
	89.2
	88.9

	Not known
	10
	1.8
	1.4
	2.8

	Prefer not to say
	2.2
	2.0
	1.4
	3.7



The percentage of BME VS applicants is 7.4% lower than the University benchmark. The percentage of White VS applicants is higher than the University, by 15.8%. Similar to the disability data the percentage of not known and prefer not to say is higher for the University benchmark when compared to the VS applicants. This implies the VS applicants are more likely to disclose their data. Of the applicants who were approved for VS, 8% had a BME ethnicity, which although higher than the applicant pool, is still over 6% lower than the University benchmark.  This outcome shows being from an ethnic minority did not make you more likely to be approved for VS.
4.4 Sex
Table 4 shows the percentage of each sex for the University, compared to the VS applicants. 
	Sex
	University %
	VS Applicants %
	% Approved
	% Rejected

	Female 
	58.3
	66.9
	66.5
	65.7

	Male
	41.7
	33.1
	33.5
	34.3



There is a higher proportion of females working at the University compared to males, this is reflected in the VS applicants but is higher still for the female VS applicants by 8.6%. Therefore, two thirds of the applications are from women. When considering approval rates for females and males, these aligned with the application rates.
On further consideration of this, almost 80% of the VS applications are from those in Professional Services (PS) roles. Of the PS roles in the University, 63.1% of these are held by women, with this accounting for 70.2% of the female VS applicants. Therefore, we can conclude the job category was the most significant factor, and this reflected the occupational segregation which exists in these roles, where the majority are held by females.

4.5 Sexual Orientation
Table 5 shows the percentage by sexual orientation[footnoteRef:3] for the University, compared to the VS applicants.  [3:  The sexual orientation categories collected Lesbian, Gay Man, Bisexual and Other are amalgamated for this reporting purpose. It is recognised that experiences of these groups of staff are not the same, and if disclosure rates rise further detailed presentation of this data can be explored.] 

	Sexual Orientation
	University %
	VS Applicants %
	% Approved
	% Rejected

	LGB+
	6.8
	4.9
	3.8
	7.4

	Heterosexual
	65.2
	65.9
	66.9
	63.9

	Unknown
	27.9
	29.2
	29.3
	28.7



By 1.9%, there is a lower proportion of LGB+ applying for VS than the University benchmark. All other categories are similarly aligned with the University benchmark. The approval rates, drop again by over 1% for LGB+ staff. It is unclear why this is lower, but as the numbers are small it would be difficult to draw any definite conclusions.
5. Conclusion
Against the University benchmark the impact of staff applying and receiving approval for VS are for older age ranges and females. It is notable that the application and approval rates for staff who are 51+ are higher than those under 50. For sex, the approval rates match the application rates and are higher for females when compared to males. 
Considering this in more detail, there were a higher percentage of Professional Service staff who applied for VS, when compared to academic staff. The notable impact for EIA purposes is that PS staff are more likely to be female, and therefore the approval rate for females is 8.1% higher than the University benchmark (noting the University’s benchmark is majority female). In terms of age, the appeal of VS for those with longer service combined with their life/career stage is more likely to appeal to staff in the 51+ age range.
To consider the overall impact in the University’s diversity data, it is anticipated when completing the University’s Diversity Data report for this session, it will be noted: 
· The age profile will be slightly shifted to younger profile
· The balance of the sexes may shift slightly, moving towards a more equal profile.
However, this is an expectation, and there has been natural attrition of staff within the year, and this is not accounted for in this EIA.
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